

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 6463 and 6455 OF 2011.**

**WITH**  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.**  
(Application for substitution)

**M. P. Narayanan Nambeesan & Ors.**

**...Petitioners**

**Versus**

**State of Kerala &Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Mr. G. R. Prasad, Advocate has on 6.3.2014 filed application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of Appellant No. 2 in both the matters above mentioned is defective for the reasons mentioned below:

1. Application not served on Mr. S. Prasad, Advocate
2. Delay days not mentioned in the application for condonation of delay.
3. SLP No. mentioned instead of Civil Appeal No.
4. The Word 'Petitioner' mentioned instead of appellant.
5. Page numbering has not done against Annexures.
6. Age of LRs not mentioned.
7. Chamber Summons also not filed.

It is submitted that counsel has not cured the above said defects vide this Registry's letter dated 12.3.2014.

Service of notice is complete.

Original record is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan. , Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

g1